

No. 08-1371

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,
PETITIONER

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
Christian Legal Society
8001 Braddock Road
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087

MICHAEL W. McCONNELL*
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 736-1326
mcconnell@law.stanford.edu

GREGORY S. BAYLOR
TIMOTHY J. TRACEY
M. CASEY MATTOX
Alliance Defense Fund
801 G Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTUAL ISSUES..... | 2 |
| A. The stipulations place both the written Policy and the all-comers policy before this Court. | 2 |
| B. Hastings takes liberties with the record..... | 5 |
| 1. The effect of nonrecognition on CLS..... | 5 |
| 2. Access to media and meeting rooms | 5 |
| 3. Restrictive membership policies of other student groups | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. Respondents Virtually Concede That Their Written Policy Is Viewpoint-Discriminatory..... | 9 |
| II. The All-Comers Policy Provides No Consti- tutional Basis For Denying Recognition to CLS. | 12 |
| A. Hastings fails to distinguish the rele- vant precedents addressing burdens on speech, association, and religion. | 13 |
| B. The all-comers policy is viewpoint- discriminatory..... | 17 |
| C. The all-comers policy lacks justification. | 18 |
| D. The peculiarity, incoherence, and sus- pect history of the all-comers policy all point to pretext..... | 23 |

| | |
|--|----|
| III. The Availability Of Funding For Eligible Activities Is No Reason To Deny RSO Status To CLS. | 26 |
| IV. Invalidating Hastings’ Policies In This Context Presents No Threat To Laws Against Invidious Discrimination. | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |
| APPENDIX A | |
| The University of Iowa Office of General Counsel Opinion Letter, June 22, 2009 | 1a |
| APPENDIX B | |
| Student Bar Association Judiciary of the University of Idaho College of Law, Final Decision and Order, Case No. 01-01, May 23, 2001..... | 3a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) | 5 |
| <i>Board of Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) | 23 |
| <i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) | 13, 18, 26, 27 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) | 15, 16, 17, 28 |
| <i>Bronx Household of Faith v.</i> <i>Bd. of Education</i> , 492 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 29 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) | 27 |
| <i>Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter at So. Ill.</i> <i>Univ. v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) | 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 28 |
| <i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 17, 28 |

| | |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) | 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 23 |
| <i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 15, 28 |
| <i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) | 18 |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) | 27 |
| <i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) | 26 |
| <i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) | 8, 20 |
| <i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) | 13 |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 9, 10, 14, 15 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 13, 26, 27 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 15, 23 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) | 13 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | 18 |
| <i>Truth v. Kent School District</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008) | 4 |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) | 6, 13, 14, 23 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993) | 9 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| Cal. Educ. Code § 66270 | 21, 22 |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 92150 | 22 |
| Cal. Gov. Code § 12926(d)..... | 22 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| American Psychological Ass'n Help Center, <i>What Is Sexual Orientation?</i> , http://www.apa.org/helpcenter/sexual-orientation.aspx | 11 |
| Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (J.P. Meyer ed. 1969)..... | 12 |
| Association of American Law Schools Handbook (2009) | 24 |
